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General Consideration Central Europe 
Germany, Czech Republic, Austria, Switzerland, Liechtenstein, 

France, Luxembourg, Belgium and the Netherlands 
 

• Ride on the right side of the road. 
• Far fewer people speak English than we have become used to. Most do in hotels and in 

major tourists areas, however. 
• Generally the roads and most intersections are well marked. 
• Summer and early September are the action months for many. Expect lots of tourists and 

more traffic. 
• The US$ is rockin’. Here are some helpful currency exchange rates as of August 8, 2000: 

• The Euro is worth about 90¢ to the US$. 
• In Germany, the dollar is worth about 2.1 German Duetsch Mark. 
• In the Czech Republic, the dollar is worth about 44.6 in Czech Republic money. 
• In Austria, the dollar is worth about 15.26 Austrian Shillings. 
• In Switzerland, the dollar is worth about 1.71 Swiss Francs. 

• In Liechtenstein, the dollar is worth, I believe, about the same as the Swiss Franc. 

• In France, the dollar is worth about 7.27 French Francs.  
• In Luxembourg, the dollar is worth about 39.09 in Luxembourg money. 
• In Belgium, the dollar is worth about 44.7 Belgium Francs. 
• In the Netherlands, the dollar is worth about 2.44 Guilders. 

• Lots of cobblestone sections occur on many of Odyssey's roads. We will be spending a lot of 
time in former Eastern Europe (East Germany and Czech Republic) where some facilities 
are more limited than in the west. 

• Eastern Germany and the Czech republic are still going through major evolution and 
change. Some parts are clearly second world. 

• Shoulders are rare in Germany and elsewhere, but it looks like most people are pretty 
respectful of cyclists. 

• About 20 kms from München we will visit Dachau on our way to Oberammergau. 
•  Watch for plenty of railroad and tram tracks, especially where trams are used in bigger 

cities. Many parallel the roads and can be quite hazardous. 
• Expect some flat to hilly lands and some outright mountains to climb. Austria is probably 

the tidiest country in Europe. 
• Plenty of bike paths exist in several of the countries we are going through. 
• Bike paths are everywhere in the Netherlands-but they make designing a route difficult 

since they often stray from the main roads. 
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Day 220 Helsinki, Finland to Berlin, Germany 
7-Aug Mon 
  

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

  

Services:  Berlin has it all and we are near the center of a lot of action, including the famous Brandenburg Gate, 
Checkpoint Charlie and the Berlin Wall. 

Camping:  We are being hosted by the Berlin Hostel and it should be a great 2 nights. Couldn't have a better location. 
Beds 4 to 5 to a room. 

Toilets:  There are several central bathrooms on the different wings and floors for toilets. 

Showers:  There are several central bathrooms on the different wings and floors for showers. 

Dinner:  Dinner will be at the hostel from 5:00 to 6:30 pm each evening. 

Breakfast:  Breakfast will be at the hostel from 8:00 to 9:30 am tomorrow and 6:30 to 8:00 am on Wed. 

Tomorrow:  A great, historic place to explore. 

 
Day 221 Berlin layover day 
8-Aug Tue  
   

Day 222 Berlin layover day  
9-Aug Wed  
   
Tomorrow:  157.8 kms. Busy leaving and on more major roads. No shoulder so ride single-file and continue to be super 

alert. Great tree-lined roads. 
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Day 223 Berlin to Senftenberg     (Page 1 of 5) 
10-Aug Thu  

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.0 0.0 LEFT from the front of the JDH. 
0.1 0.1 LEFT onto Lützowstr at light. 
0.2 0.3 RIGHT onto Potsdamer Str at light. 
0.6 0.9 STRAIGHT under railroad. 
0.8 1.7 STRAIGHT at Grunewald Str at light.  
0.4 2.1 LEFT onto Kaizer Wilhelm Platz/Kolonnenstraße towards Neukölln and 

Tempelhof at light. 
0.2 2.3 CROSS over railroad. 
0.7 3.0 CROSS over railroad. 
0.3 3.3 RIGHT onto Boelckestraße at light. 
1.5 4.8 Bikes use bike path through tunnel. 
1.8 6.6 BEAR LEFT onto Alarichstraße at light. 
0.4 7.0 CROSS over the Canal. 
0.8 7.8 LEFT onto Kaiserstraße at light. 
0.3 8.1 RIGHT onto Mariendorfer Damm/Hwy 96. 
2.6 10.7 STRAIGHT to follow Mariendorfer Damm (Hwy 96) at Jct Säntissstr at light. 
0.9 11.6 STRAIGHT to follow Mariendorfer Damm (Hwy 96) at turnoff to Marienfelde at 

light. 
0.6 12.2 LEFT onto Freiertweg one block past light. 
0.4 12.6 LEFT onto Bernauer Straße. 
0.4 13.0 RIGHT onto Baldersheimer Weg. 
0.6 13.6 LEFT onto Töpchiner Weg at “T”. Becomes Gerlinger. 
0.6 14.2 LEFT onto Warmensteinacher Straße. 
1.0 15.2 RIGHT onto An den-Achterhöfen as road goes left. 
0.4 15.6 STRAIGHT to follow An den-Achterhöfen at light. 
0.2 15.8 RIGHT onto Buckower Damm at light at “T”. 
0.8 16.6 ENTER Großziethen. CAUTION brick and cobblestone street. Bike lane on right. 
2.2 18.8 STRAIGHT to follow Karl-Marx-Staße at Jct Lichtenrader Chaussee at light. 

More brick ahead. 
1.2 20.0 ENTER Kleinziethen. No services. 
0.3 20.3 LEFT onto Dorfdtraße towards Waßmannsdorf. 
1.2 21.5 ENTER Waßmannsdorf. No services. 
0.6 22.1 RIGHT towards Selchow immediately after crossing under railroad. 
0.4 22.5 BEAR SLIGHTLY LEFT towards Mittenwalde at light. 

 
Continued 
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Day 223 Berlin to Senftenberg     (Page 2 of 5) 
10-Aug Thu  

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.7 23.2 BEAR RIGHT towards Selchow. ENTER Selchow. 
0.5 23.7 BEAR LEFT towards Mittenwalde. Busy narrow road. 
3.0 26.7 ENTER Tollkrug. No services. 
2.1 28.8 CROSS over E 10. 
0.6 29.4 ENTER Brusendorf. 
0.9 30.3 STRAIGHT towards Mittenwalde at turnoff to Dahlewitz at stop sign. 
3.8 34.1 ENTER Mittenwalde. Full services. 
0.4 34.5 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.4 34.9 LEFT immediately past small old gate and an IMMEDIATE LEFT and 

IMMEDIATE RIGHT throught town center (Zentrum). CAUTION cobblestone 
road. 

1.1 36.0 RIGHT towards Potsdamm at “T”. 
0.1 36.1 LEFT towards Storkow and Gallun at yield sign. 
1.8 37.9 ENTER Gallun. 
0.2 38.1 BEAR RIGHT towards Motzen. 
3.3 41.4 ENTER Motzen. Limited services. 
2.0 43.4 CAUTION short cobblestone road. Watch for more as the day goes on. 
2.1 45.5 ENTER Töpchin Nord. 
0.2 45.7 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.6 46.3 ENTER Töpchin. Limited services. 
0.6 46.9 BEAR LEFT to follow route to Teupitz. 
1.6 48.5 ENTER Waldeck. No services. 
2.4 50.9 ENTER Egsdorf. No services. 
2.5 53.4 ENTER Stadt Teupitz. Services. 
0.5 53.9 Supermarket on left. 
0.3 54.2 RIGHT at stop sign at “T”. 
0.4 54.6 STRAIGHT towards Märkish Buchholz at turnoff to Gr Köris. 
2.3 56.9 STRAIGHT at entrance to E 13. 
0.3 57.2 CROSS over E 13. 
2.5 59.7 ENTER Halbe. Full services. 
1.5 61.2 BEAR LEFT just after turnoff to Freidorf at light at “T”. 
0.1 61.3 CAUTION RR Tracks. RIGHT onto Buchholzer to follow route. New 3.4 km 

bike path after turn. 
3.5 64.8 ENTER Märkish Buchholz. Look for CHECKPOINT ahead. 
0.2 65.0 BEAR LEFT to CROSS bridge towards Berlin. 
 

Continued 
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Day 223 Berlin to Senftenberg     (Page 3 of 5) 
10-Aug Thu  

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.3 65.3 RIGHT towards Lubben. 
0.1 65.4 BEAR LEFT to follow Hwy 179. 
0.2 65.6 BEAR RIGHT to follow Hwy 179 at "Y". 
7.2 72.8 ENTER Leibsch. 
0.7 73.5 ENTER Leibsch again. Limited services. 
0.2 73.7 BEAR RIGHT onto Wasserburgur towards Groß Wasserburg as Hwy 179 goes 

left. 
2.7 76.4 ENTER Groß Wasserburg. No services. 
3.3 79.7 LEFT towards Schlepzig. 
2.7 82.4 ENTER Schlepzig. Services in this cool little village. 
0.6 83.0 STRAIGHT towards Lübben at yield sign. 
4.8 87.8 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
3.1 90.9 ENTER Börnichen. No services. 
0.9 91.8 RIGHT onto Hwy 87 towards Lübben at stop sign at “T”. 
0.9 92.7 ENTER Lübben. Full services. 
1.0 93.7 BEAR RIGHT to follow Hwy 87 at light. 
0.6 94.3 BEAR LEFT to follow Hwy 87. 
0.7 95.0 STRAIGHT to follow Hwy 87 towards Lüben at light. 
0.3 95.3 BEAR LEFT to follow Hwy 87 towards Lübbenau. 
0.1 95.4 STRAIGHT onto Hwy 115 towards Lübbenau at "Y". Busy road ahead. 
2.0 97.4 CAUTION RR Tracks (2 sets). 
3.3 100.7 ENTER Ragow. No services. 
1.7 102.4 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.5 102.9 ENTER Krimnitz. No services. 
1.1 104.0 ENTER  Lübbenau. Full services. Neat haystacks and canals. 
1.7 105.7 CAUTION RR Tracks ( 3 sets). 
1.1 106.8 STRAIGHT at turnoff to Camping Amschlosspark, 1 km on right. 
0.1 106.9 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
1.3 108.2 ENTER Boblitz. Services. 
0.6 108.8 RIGHT towards Calau and E 15. 
1.1 109.9 CROSS over the E 15. 
3.3 113.2 ENTER Bischdorf. No services. 
0.8 114.0 CAUTION RR Tracks (2 sets). 
2.0 116.0 ENTER Mlode. No services. 
3.3 119.3 ENTER Calau. 
 

Continued 
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Day 223 Berlin to Senftenberg     (Page 4 of 5) 
10-Aug Thu  

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.2 119.5 LEFT towards U 17 and U 21 at light. 
0.6 120.1 RIGHT towards the U 17 and city center. We are heading towards Senftenberg. 
2.0 122.1 CAUTION RR Tracks (several sets). 
2.6 124.7 STRAIGHT at turnoff to Gahlen. 
4.1 128.8 ENTER Muckwar. No services. 
4.3 133.1 ENTER Altdöbern. Services and a WC. 
1.0 134.1 Q1 Service Station & store on left. 
3.2 137.3 CROSS under railroad. 
0.5 137.8 STRAIGHT at turnoff to Woschkow. 
1.1 138.9 ENTER Grossräschen. Full services. 
0.4 139.3 CAUTION RR Tracks (2 sets). 
1.1 140.4 STRAIGHT at light. 
0.1 140.5 RIGHT and an IMMEDIATE LEFT to follow national route. 
0.3 140.8 CROSS under railroad and an IMMEDIATE LEFT to follow route. 
0.2 141.0 RIGHT to follow national route. 
0.8 141.8 RIGHT at yield sign. Excellent bike path for a bit. 
0.9 142.7 LEFT onto main road at light. CAUTION fast traffic. 
2.1 144.8 RIGHT onto first paved road. NOTE: sign says "Frei Für LMBV bmh und 

Fahrzeuge mit Genehmigung. Kein Winterdienst". 
0.5 145.3 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.2 145.5 CAUTION RR Tracks (2 sets). 
2.1 147.6 CROSS over tracks and Hwy 169. 
0.8 148.4 LEFT as road turns goes through residential area. 
0.3 148.7 RIGHT at yield sign and an IMMEDIATE LEFT to follow route through town. 
0.2 148.9 LEFT onto Bahnhofstraße. 
0.2 149.1 LEFT onto Hwy 169 at yield sign at “T”. ENTER Senftenberg area. CAUTION 

busy road. 
4.2 153.3 STRAIGHT to follow Hwy 169 towards Elsterwerda at light. McDonalds on right. 
0.1 153.4 ENTER Senftenberg. Full services. 
0.4 153.8 LEFT to follow Hwy 169 at light at “T”. 
0.5 154.3 RIGHT to follow Hwy 169 at light at “T”. 
2.3 156.6 LEFT towards Strandcamping Niemtsch (camping) from left turn lane at light. 

 
Continued 
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Day 223 Berlin to Senftenberg     (Page 5 of 5) 
10-Aug Thu  

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.9 157.5 CROSS over canal. 
0.2 157.7 LEFT into Strandcamping Niemtsch. 
0.1 157.8 ARRIVE at camping area. 
   
 157.8 Today's Kilometers 
 157.8 Total Stage in Kilometers 
  19,845.9 Total Trip Kilometers 
   
Services:  Full services before camp in Senftenberg, though limited next to camp. Camp has a bar and restaurant and 

swimming beach on an old coal mine lake. 

Camping:  We will have to spread out a little to make camping a reality in this campground. 

Toilets:  There are three facilities at camp with a total of about 12 men’s and 12 women’s toilets. 

Showers:  There are three facilities at camp with a total of about 10 men’s and 10 women’s showers. 

Dinner:  Dinner will be prepared by either the camp staff or at a nearby restaurant from 7:00 to 8:30 pm. 

Breakfast:  Breakfast will be prepared by either the camp staff or at a nearby restaurant from 6:30 to 8:00 am. 

Tomorrow:  67.5 kms. Relatively flat, short day to Dresden on some quiet as well as busy roads. 
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Day 224 Senftenberg to Dresden    (Page 1 of 3) 
11-Aug Fri  

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 
 

Km   Accum 
0.0 0.0 EXIT camping area. 
0.1 0.1 LEFT onto main road immediately after leaving Strandcamping Niemtsch  at 

“T”. 
0.3 0.4 ENTER Niemtsch. No services. 
2.7 3.1 BEAR RIGHT to follow route. 
1.0 4.1 CROSS under railroad. 
0.2 4.3 ENTER Peickwitz. No services. 
0.2 4.5 LEFT to follow route as road goes left. 
0.8 5.3 CAUTION RR Tracks (2 sets). 
0.3 5.6 BEAR RIGHT towards Schwarzbach. 
0.1 5.7 RIGHT towards Schwarzbach at yield sign. 
3.1 8.8 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.3 9.1 ENTER Schwarzbach and an IMMEDIATE STRAIGHT onto Straße der 

Freundschaft towards the longer way to Ruhland. 
0.5 9.6 BEAR LEFT at yield sign at angled “T”. 
0.1 9.7 LEFT towards Ruhland and Guteborn. 
2.9 12.6 ENTER Guteborn. No services. 
0.1 12.7 LEFT onto Weinbergstraße. 
0.1 12.8 LEFT towards Grünewald at yield sign at “T” and an IMMEDIATE RIGHT 

towards Hermsdorf. 
0.2 13.0 BEAR RIGHT to follow route. 
2.6 15.6 ENTER Hermsdorf. No services. 
0.2 15.8 RIGHT towards Ortrand at “T”. 
0.1 15.9 LEFT towards Ortrand (Jannowitz). 
2.6 18.5 ENTER Jannowitz. Services. 
0.2 18.7 BEAR LEFT towards Ortrand at angled “T”. 
3.6 22.3 ENTER Kroppen. Services. 
1.2 23.5 LEFT onto a street with an 30 KPH speed limit and 15 T weight restriction. 

NOTE: little park on right and a pub called Burtiche before turn, also signs at 
corner directing traffic to Ortland and Ruhland. 

0.6 24.1 RIGHT towards Böhla and Ponickau at “T”. 
1.5 25.6 ENTER Böhla. No services. 
0.6 26.2 BEAR RIGHT to follow road past a couple of swan lakes. 
0.2 26.4 STRAIGHT towards Ponickau. 
1.8 28.2 BEAR RIGHT at turnoff to Naundorf. 
0.1 28.3 ENTER Ponickau. No services. 

 
Continued 
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Day 224 Senftenberg to Dresden    (Page 2 of 3) 
11-Aug Fri  

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 
 

Km   Accum 
0.3 28.6 LEFT towards Stölpchen. 
3.3 31.9 ENTER Stölpchen. No services. 
0.2 32.1 RIGHT onto Dorfstraße towards Königsbück and Sacka. 
0.6 32.7 BEAR LEFT up a small hill to follow the main road towards Sacka in front of 

small greenish bus stop. 
0.3 33.0 BEAR RIGHT to follow route towards 4 modern windmills. 
1.9 34.9 ENTER Sacka. No services. 
0.6 35.5 RIGHT as road goes right. 
0.1 35.6 LEFT onto Hwy 98 towards Königsbrück at yield sign at “T”. 
0.1 35.7 RIGHT towards Radeburg and Tauscha. 
0.7 36.4 RIGHT and an IMMEDIATE LEFT to follow main road. 
0.1 36.5 CHECKPOINT at park on right. 
1.1 37.6 RIGHT towards Dobra and Radeburg at “T”. 
1.1 38.7 STRAIGHT towards Radeburg at turnoff to Dobra. 
0.7 39.4 RIGHT at angled “T”. 
0.4 39.8 STRAIGHT at turnoff to Kleinnaundorf. ENTER Kleinnaundorf. 
4.1 43.9 BEAR LEFT onto brick street. 
0.3 44.2 CROSS over the E 55 and Hwy 13. 
1.1 45.3 ENTER Radeburg. Full services. 
0.1 45.4 BEAR RIGHT to follow route. 
0.5 45.9 LEFT towards Zentrum. 
0.4 46.3 BEAR LEFT and IMMEDIATE RIGHT to continue through town. 
0.3 46.6 RIGHT onto Moritzburger Staße immediately after Aral Service Station before 

Autobahn. 
0.6 47.2 BEAR LEFT towards Moritzburg. 
1.0 48.2 STRAIGHT towards Moritzburg at light. 
0.9 49.1 ENTER Berbisdorf. CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.5 49.6 STRAIGHT at light. 
0.6 50.2 LEFT onto Bärnsdorf Staße towards Bärnsdorf. 
1.5 51.7 ENTER Bärnsdorf. CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.9 52.6 Limited services. 
0.1 52.7 STRAIGHT to follow route at turnoff to Hwy 13. 
0.2 52.9 BEAR RIGHT and an IMMEDIATE LEFT to follow route. 
1.0 53.9 ENTER Volkersdorf. 
0.3 54.2 RIGHT towards Boxdorf. 
0.2 54.4 BEAR LEFT onto Sandweg at turnoff to FKK camping. 
 

Continued 
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Day 224 Senftenberg to Dresden    (Page 3 of 3) 
11-Aug Fri  

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
2.7 57.1 STRAIGHT onto Altwilschdorfer Weg at junction Wilschdorfer Landstaße at 

yield sign. ENTER Dresden.  
0.7 57.8 BEAR LEFT onto Keulenbergstraƒe at juction Warnemünder Str at “Y”. 
0.4 58.2 LEFT onto Saßnitzer Str. 
0.5 58.7 RIGHT towards Zentrum at yield sign. 
1.3 60.0 Continue to follow Hwy 170 under the Autobahn.   
0.3 60.3 ENTER Hellerberg. 
2.0 62.3 ENTER Neustadt. There is a bike path all the way to town. 
1.4 63.7 CAUTION 2 sets Railroad Tracks at light. Many, many sets ahead and ditto for 

cobblestones. 
0.5 64.2 BEAR LEFT to follow Hwy 170 at light at angled “T”. CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.3 64.5 CROSS under railroad. Tracks everywhere. 
0.1 64.6 BEAR RIGHT to follow Hwy 170 towards city zentrum. 
0.4 65.0 LEFT to follow Hwy 170 as road becomes Palaisplatz at light. CAUTION RR 

Tracks. 
0.6 65.6 RIGHT just past the Westin Bellevue to CROSS bridge at light.  
0.5 66.1 BEAR LEFT in front of Zwinger (palace). 
0.4 66.5 BEAR RIGHT onto Ostra Allee. 
0.2 66.7 LEFT onto Hertha-Lindner Str. 
0.2 66.9 STRAIGHT to follow Hertha-Lindner Str. CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.1 67.0 RIGHT onto Freiberger Straße. 
0.4 67.4 LEFT onto Maternistr. 
0.1 67.5 LEFT into the Jugendgästehaus Dresden. 
   

 67.5 Today's Distance 
 225.3 Total Stage in Kilometers 
  19,913.4 Total Trip Kilometers 
   

Services:  Dresden is a wonderfully historic city, completely leveled during WWII. Much of it has been rebuilt with the 
original feel and even materials. 

Camping:  We will be in the hostel's rather large rooms, 2 to 4 to a room. Actually the fours use two separate attached 
rooms. 

Toilets:  In room or down the hall. 

Showers:  In room or down the hall. 

Dinner:  Dinner will be from 7:00 to 8:30 pm at the hostel. 

Breakfast:  Breakfast will be from 6;30 to 8:00 am at the hostel. 

Tomorrow:  111.9 kms. Some river riding and hillwork as we head for the Czech Republic. Farmlands with some cool 
forest areas. 
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Day 225 Dresden to Terezín, Czech Republic    (Page 1 of 4) 
12-Aug Sat  
 

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.0 0.0 RIGHT onto Maternistr from the Jugendgästehaus Dresden. 
0.1 0.1 RIGHT onto Freiberger Straße. CAUTION RR Tracks and cobblestones for 

several kms. 
0.4 0.5 RIGHT onto Hertha Lindner Str. 
0.1 0.6 LEFT onto Annenstraße. 
0.1 0.7 STRAIGHT to follow Postplatz. 
0.1 0.8 SHARP LEFT and an IMMEDIATE BEAR RIGHT past train kiosk to head 

for historical area. GOAL in this confusing area is to return to the same bridge 
you crossed yesterday and head along the river (keep water on left) before 
crossing bridge. 

0.1 0.9 RIGHT onto Ostra Allee and BEAR LEFT in front of Sophienkeller and into 
Historical Platz. 

0.4 1.3 BEAR RIGHT at bridge to head along river keeping it on your left. 
0.1 1.4 BEAR RIGHT onto Terrasseufer. 
0.5 1.9 STRAIGHT under bridge. 
0.6 2.5 STRAIGHT onto Käthe-Kollwitz-Ufer at junction Sachsensplatz at light. 
2.7 5.2 Nice real estate on left side of River Elbe. 
1.2 6.4 BEAR LEFT towards Pillnitz at light then an IMMEDIATE BEAR LEFT at 

light. CAUTION RR Tracks for quite some distance. 
0.3 6.7 CROSS Elbe River. 
0.2 6.9 ENTER Loschwitz. 
0.2 7.1 STRAIGHT towards Pirna at light. CAUTION Parallel RR Tracks ahead. 
0.4 7.5 BEAR RIGHT to follow route. 
1.2 8.7 ENTER Wachwitz. 
1.2 9.9 ENTER Niederpoyritz. 
1.1 11.0 BEAR RIGHT towards Pirna and Pillnitz. 
0.1 11.1 ENTER Hosterwitz. CAUTION RR Tracks. 
1.7 12.8 ENTER Pillnitz. 
1.0 13.8 Schloss on right. 
1.4 15.2 ENTER Oberpoyritz. 
1.1 16.3 ENTER Graupa. 
2.1 18.4 ENTER Pirna. 
0.4 18.8 STRAIGHT towards Neustadt i. Sa and Bastei at light. 
0.1 18.9 LEFT onto S 177 towards Neustadt i. Sa and Bastei at light. 
0.5 19.4 CAUTION RR Tracks. 

 
Continued 
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Day 225 Dresden to Terezín, Czech Republic    (Page 2 of 4) 
12-Aug Sat  
 

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

 

Km   Accum 
0.5 19.9 BEAR LEFT onto Lahmener Straße towards Neustadt i. Sa and Bastei at light. 
0.9 20.8 Here are some more cobblestones, almost 3 kms. 
0.5 21.3 ENTER Doberzeit. 
1.5 22.8 ENTER Lohmen. Full services. 
0.3 23.1 CROSS under railroad. 
0.6 23.7 CROSS under railroad. 
1.9 25.6 STRAIGHT towards Bastei. 
1.7 27.3 STRAIGHT towards Honstein at turnoff to Bastei. NOTE: Basei is geologically 

signifient and worth the visit. Services at corner. 
1.4 28.7 ENTER Rathewalde. Services. 
1.2 29.9 BEAR RIGHT to Bad Schandau. First turn, not second. 
0.9 30.8 Enter National Park. 
1.0 31.8 Cobblestone road ahead and fast 12% descent. 
1.2 33.0 ENTER Waltersdorf. 
0.1 33.1 STRAIGHT at turnoff to Rathen. 
0.1 33.2 BEAR LEFT towards Bad Shandau. 
1.5 34.7 ENTER Porschdorf. More cobblestone ahead and fast descent ahead. 
0.8 35.5 RIGHT towards Bad Schandau. 
1.2 36.7 STRAIGHT follow river. 
0.7 37.4 BEAR RIGHT onto one-way to follow route through town. 
0.5 37.9 CROSS under Hwy 172. 
0.2 38.1 RIGHT onto Hwy 172 towards Sebnitz at yield sign at “T”. 
0.3 38.4 STRAIGHT to follow Hwy 172 towards Tetschen. 
0.8 39.2 BEAR RIGHT oto follow Hwy 172 towards Tetschen. 
2.3 41.5 BEAR RIGHT to follow Hwy 172. 
2.9 44.4 ENTER Schmilka. 
1.1 45.5 German Border Guard Checkpoint. 
0.2 45.7 ENTER Czech Republic and Hrensko. 
0.8 46.5 Czech Border Guard Checkpoint.  
2.1 48.6 CROSS 11 ton Bridge. 
5.9 54.5 Looks like services on left. Possible toilets. 
1.7 56.2 ENTER Decín. 
2.2 58.4 ENTER Decín again. 
0.1 58.5 RIGHT to follow National route. 
 

Continued 
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Day 225 Dresden to Terezín, Czech Republic    (Page 3 of 4) 
12-Aug Sat  
 

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

 

Km   Accum 
0.1 58.6 LEFT onto Rijna. 
0.2 58.8 LEFT towards Hwy 261. 
0.4 59.2 BEAR RIGHT towards Hwy 261 and Liberec. 
0.6 59.8 STRAIGHT to follow Hwy 261 towards Liberec. Coundn't get across 'cause 

bridge is under construction.        
0.2 60.0 STRAIGHT after bridge. 
0.0 60.0 In the event that the road is closed there is a small old stone pedestrian bridge to 

the right. 
0.7 60.7 CAUTION RR Tracks. Two sets. 
0.9 61.6 ENTER Decin Kresice. 
1.9 63.5 ENTER Decin Boltice. Full services. 
1.2 64.7 ENTER Nebocady. 
0.8 65.5 CAUTION RR Tracks. Two sets. 
1.4 66.9 ENTER Decin Jakuby. Limited services. 
2.1 69.0 ENTER Techlovice. No services. 
2.1 71.1 CAUTION RR Tracks. Two sets. 
1.1 72.2 ENTER Male Brezno. Services. 
0.7 72.9 CAUTION RR Tracks. Two sets. 
1.1 74.0 ENTER Velké Brezno. 
1.3 75.3 CAUTION RR Tracks. Two sets. 
0.3 75.6 Service Station on left. 
0.3 75.9 ENTER Valtírov. 
0.6 76.5 CAUTION RR Tracks. Two sets. 
1.6 78.1 ENTER Svâdov. 
1.5 79.6 ENTER Ústí Nad Labem. Full services. 
0.3 79.9 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
1.6 81.5 LEFT to follow Hwy 261 at Jet Service Station at yield sign. 
0.4 81.9 STRAIGHT towards Litomerice. 
1.3 83.2 CROSS under railroad 2.6 m tunnel. 
1.8 85.0 ENTER Bryná. 
1.1 86.1 CHECKPOINT. No services. 
1.6 87.7 CROSS under railroad 
4.0 91.7 ENTER Litomerice. 
0.7 92.4 ENTER Církvice 
1.1 93.5 ENTER Okres Litomerice and CROSS under railroad. 

 
Continued 
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Day 225 Dresden to Terezín, Czech Republic    (Page 4 of 4) 
12-Aug Sat  
 

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

 

Km   Accum 
1.4 94.9 ENTER Libochovany. No services. 
1.2 96.1 ENTER Repnice. 
1.7 97.8 BEAR RIGHT to follow Hwy 261. 
1.3 99.1 ENTER Velké Zernoseky. 
3.5 102.6 ENTER Zalhostice. 
1.0 103.6 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.1 103.7 CROSS under railroad. 
1.9 105.6 ENTER Litomerice. 
0.9 106.5 BEAR SLIGHTLY LEFT into town. 
1.4 107.9 STRAIGHT at lights at major intersection towards Praha. 
0.4 108.3 CROSS bridge. 
0.5 108.8 STRAIGHT to follow route. 
1.6 110.4 Services. 
0.4 110.8 LEFT onto Hwy 608 towards Praha at “T”. 
0.2 111.0 ENTER Terezín. 
0.4 111.4 STRAIGHT onto Dlouhá as Hwy 608 goes left. NOTE: About 1 km on Hwy 608 

is the entrance to the famous old Fortress used by Gestapo (important Nazi 
public relations tool) to collect, murder and ship Jews to Auchwich. Definitely 
check it out after checking in. 

0.3 111.7 RIGHT onto Palackého. 
0.2 111.9 RIGHT into Autocamping Kréta at football field. 
   

 111.9 Today's Distance 
 337.2 Total Stage in Kilometers 
  20,025.3 Total Trip Kilometers 
   

Services:  Terezín is historic and worth a serious visit. Full services in town, close to camp. Camp has a restaurant and 
small bar and a flexible personality. 

Camping:  This is a small camp catering to folks renting small cabins. However, we can camp on any available surface. 

Toilets:  There are three facilities at camp an one at gym containing about 8 toilets for women and 8 for men. 

Showers:  There are two facilities at camp an one at gym containing about 5 showers for women and 5 for men. 

Dinner:  Dinner will be from 7:00 to 8:30 pm at or near the campground. 

Breakfast:  Breakfast will be from 6:30 to 8:00 am at or near the campground. 

Tomorrow:  67.6 kms. Some climbing and descents into river cities, mixed with a lot of flattish farming territory. Many 
quiet roads. 
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Day 226 Terezín to Prague     (Page 1 of 3) 
13-Aug Sun  
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.0 0.0 LEFT from campground at “T”. 
0.1 0.1 LEFT and an IMMEDIATE RIGHT onto Palackého. 
0.1 0.2 LEFT onto Dlouhá at yield sign. 
0.3 0.5 RIGHT onto Hwy 608 towards Praha at stop sign. 
0.1 0.6 Ghetta Museum on right. 
0.5 1.1 CROSS the Ohrá River. 
0.4 1.5 Entrance to old Fortress. Large Star of David. 
1.4 2.9 LEFT towards Nucnicky. 
2.8 5.7 ENTER Nucnicky. 
0.3 6.0 CAUTION cobblestones. 
3.0 9.0 ENTER Libotenice. 
1.8 10.8 Enter Hrobce area. 
0.1 10.9 BEAR RIGHT to follow route through town. 
0.2 11.1 CROSS under railroad, 3.7 mtrs clearance. 
0.1 11.2 STRAIGHT to follow route. 
1.5 12.7 ENTER Zidovice. No services. 
1.7 14.4 STRAIGHT to follow route at yield sign. 
0.5 14.9 ENTER Roudnice nad Labem. Full services. 
0.3 15.2 JOG LEFT to continue STRAIGHT towards Stetí at rotary.  
0.3 15.5 LEFT at stop sign. Note hospital on right after turn. 
0.5 16.0 LEFT into town towards Litomerice at yield sign at “T”. 
0.1 16.1 BEAR RIGHT at angled “T”. 
0.8 16.9 STRAIGHT at turnoff to Stetí. 
0.8 17.7 BEAR RIGHT in front of house number 398. 
0.3 18.0 BEAR RIGHT towards Melník and Krabcice. 
0.3 18.3 CAUTION RR Tracks and an IMMEDIATE STRAIGHT towards Melník and 

Krabcice. 
2.2 20.5 ENTER Krabcice then an IMMEDIATE BEAR LEFT onto Hwy 246 at angled 

“T”. 
0.7 21.2 BEAR RIGHT towards Rovné as Hwy 246 continues straight. 
0.1 21.3 STRAIGHT towards H. Berkovice and Ctineves. 
2.5 23.8 ENTER Ctineves. No services. 
0.1 23.9 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
1.6 25.5 ENTER Cernoucek. No services. 
0.2 25.7 STRAIGHT towards Ledcice and an IMMEDIATE BEAR RIGHT to follow 

route. 
1.3 27.0 ENTER Okres Melnik area. 

Continued 
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Day 226 Terezín to Prague     (Page 2 of 3) 
13-Aug Sun  

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then 
dial 206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please 

keep trying. 

Km   Accum 
0.9 27.9 ENTER Ledcice. 
0.2 28.1 BEAR RIGHT to follow route through town.  
0.9 29.0 STRAIGHT towards Sazená at junction E 55 at Hwy 8. Very rough road for 3 km. 
1.8 30.8 ENTER Okres Kladno area. 
2.4 33.2 ENTER Sazená and an improved road. No services. 
0.5 33.7 RIGHT to CROSS bridge towards Velvary at yield sign at “T”. 
2.0 35.7 ENTER Chrzín. 
0.1 35.8 RIGHT to CROSS river towards Velvary. 
2.1 37.9 ENTER Velvary. CAUTION cobblestone streets. Full services. Look for 

CHECKPOINT ahead. 
0.7 38.6 LEFT onto Hwy 240 (might be unmarked) towards Kralupy nad Vltavou at stop 

sign at “T”. 
0.5 39.1 STRAIGHT through arch onto main road. 
0.4 39.5 STRAIGHT to follow Hwy 240 towards Kralupy nad Vltavou as Hwy 16 goes 

right. Busier road. 
3.4 42.9 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.5 43.4 Re-Enter Okres Melník area. 
0.5 43.9 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
1.2 45.1 CAUTION RR Tracks. ENTER Kralupy nad Vltavou. Full services. 
0.2 45.3 CAUTION RR Tracks (2 sets). 
0.9 46.2 BEAR RIGHT towards Praha at angled “T”. 
0.4 46.6 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
4.8 51.4 ENTER Tursko. No services. 
0.4 51.8 LEFT towards Libcice and an IMMEDIATE STRAIGHT towards Onion Dome of 

church as road goes left to Libcice. 
2.9 54.7 RIGHT at stop sign at angled “T”. 
0.5 55.2 ENTER Éholicky. 
0.1 55.3 LEFT at stop sign at “T” and an IMMEDIATE RIGHT towards Roztoky. 
0.1 55.4 RIGHT towards Roztoky at “T”. 
1.1 56.5 LEFT towards Roztoky at yield sign “T”. 
1.1 57.6 RIGHT towards Únetice. 
0.6 58.2 ENTER Únetice. Fast curvy descent ahead. 
0.4 58.6 BEAR RIGHT to continue downhill. 
0.3 58.9 CROSS small stream and climb out of city. 
1.2 60.1 STRAIGHT towards Horomerice at Jct Hwy 241 at stop sign. 
0.7 60.8 ENTER Horomerice. 
0.1 60.9 LEFT onto Hwy 240 (unmarked) at stop sign at “T”. 

Continued 
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Day 226 Terezín to Prague     (Page 3 of 3) 
13-Aug Sun  
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 

Km   Accum 
0.4 61.3 BEAR LEFT to follow Hwy 240 through town. 
0.3 61.6 BEAR RIGHT to follow Hwy 240. 
2.1 63.7 ENTER Praha. 
1.7 65.4 STRAIGHT towards Centrum at turnoff to Nebuscie. 
0.8 66.2 RIGHT uphill (first right just past small parking lot on right). Don't miss. 
0.7 66.9 LEFT at yield sign at “T” and an IMMEDIATE RIGHT onto V Stredu. 
0.3 67.2 BEAR RIGHT towards camping. 
0.3 67.5 BEAR RIGHT into kemp Dzbán. 
0.1 67.6 ARRIVE at camping area. 
   

 67.6 Today's Distance 
 404.8 Total Stage in Kilometers 
  20,092.9 Total Trip Kilometers 
   
Services:  Prague (Praha) is a very historic city with much of its architecture in tact from the war. It's also pretty 

polluted as the country comes to grip with living in the western world. Even though we don't have a layover 
day, ask about getting to the city center 

Camping:  The campground has plenty of facilities, including a hostel, cabins, swimming nearby, 2 restaurants, go-
carts next door, etc. Ask about camping specifics when you check in. 

Toilets:  There are plenty of toilets in 3 different facilities. 
Showers:  There are plenty of showers in 3 different facilities. 
Dinner:  Dinners will be at or near camp from 6:00 to 7:30 pm. 
Breakfast:  Breakfast will be at or near camp from 8:00 to 9:30 pm. 
Tomorrow:  ø kms. 
 

Day 227  Prague layover day    
14-Aug Mon  
 

Tomorrow:  Bus to Passau, Germany. Probably leave about 10:00 am from camp. Expect to arrive in early afternoon. 

 
Day 228  Prague to Passau, Germany via bus 
15-Aug Tue  
   
Services:  Limited in community near camp. Passau is a great city so check it out. The camp has a super restaurant, 

bar and small store. 

Camping:  Dreiflüsse Campingplatz is an excellent facility. Ask for camping instructions and limitations at check-in. 

Toilets:  There are total of about 10 men’s and 10 women’s toilets in two facilities. 

Showers:  There are total of about 8 men’s and 8 women’s showers in two facilities. 

Dinner:  Dinner will be at the campground from 7:00 to 8:30 pm. 

Breakfast:  Breakfast will be at the campground from 6:30 to 8:00 am. 

Tomorrow:  129.7 kms. Hills, hills and beauty. We even butt up against the beginning of the Alps in Salzburg. 



© 2000 Tim Kneeland & Associates, Inc. - 200 Lake Washington Blvd., Seattle WA  98122-6540, USA  001.206.322.4102  www.odyssey2000.com                     Page 18 

Day 229  Passau to Salzburg, Austria    (Page 1 of 5) 
16-Aug Wed  
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.0 0.0 EXIT camping area. 
0.2 0.2 LEFT from the Dreiflüsse Campingplatz onto main road. 
0.3 0.5 RIGHT towards Windorf at yield sign at “T”. 
1.0 1.5 ENTER Gaishofen. No services. 
1.3 2.8 BEAR LEFT to follow route along river. 
3.1 5.9 ENTER Bessensandbach. No services. 
2.5 8.4 ENTER Gerading. No services. 
1.2 9.6 ENTER Windorf. Services. 
1.0 10.6 BEAR LEFT towards Vilshofen. 
2.7 13.3 ENTER Schmalhof. 
0.1 13.4 LEFT to CROSS bridge over the Donau to Vilshofen at yield sign. 
0.4 13.8 STRAIGHT into Vilshofen central at end of bridge at light. Full services. 
1.0 14.8 ENTER Schweiklberg. 
0.5 15.3 ENTER Waizenbach. No services. 
0.4 15.7 LEFT towards Sollasöd. 
0.1 15.8 ENTER Dorf. No services. 
1.0 16.8 ENTER Sollasöd. 
0.9 17.7 ENTER Grafenmühl. NO services. 
0.4 18.1 BEAR LEFT through tiny village. Nice river ride for a bit. 
0.5 18.6 LEFT to CROSS river at yield sign. 
0.2 18.8 ENTER Liessing. No services. 
0.8 19.6 ENTER Aunkirchen. No services. 
0.2 19.8 RIGHT at yield sign. 
0.2 20.0 BEAR LEFT towards Beautelsbach. 
0.5 20.5 BEAR LEFT towards Beautelsbach. 
1.7 22.2 ENTER Schwanham. No services. 
0.9 23.1 ENTER Anham. No services. 
1.3 24.4 STRAIGHT towards Bad Birnbach at intersection. 
0.2 24.6 ENTER Beautelsbach. Services. 
1.8 26.4 ENTER Tillbach. No services. Once again ahead. 
0.9 27.3 STRAIGHT towards Griesbach and Haarbach. 
0.7 28.0 ENTER Unterthambach. No services. 
1.5 29.5 ENTER Unterhörbach. No services. 
1.3 30.8 BEAR RIGHT towards Bad Birnbach at turnoff to Griesbach. 
0.1 30.9 ENTER Kroißen. No services. 
1.2 32.1 ENTER Kemauthen. No services. 
 

Continued 
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Day 229  Passau to Salzburg, Austria    (Page 2 of 5) 
16-Aug Wed  
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.3 32.4 ENTER Wolfakirchen. Limited services. 
0.9 33.3 ENTER Edt. No services. 
0.5 33.8 ENTER Brunndobl. No services. 
2.0 35.8 STRAIGHT towards Bad Birnbach at turnoff to Egglham. 
0.6 36.4 ENTER Oberbirnbach. No services. 
1.1 37.5 ENTER Schwertling. No services. 
1.1 38.6 ENTER Grottham. No services. 
0.9 39.5 ENTER Bad Birnbach. Full services. 
0.8 40.3 LEFT towards Passau. 
0.4 40.7 BEAR RIGHT to follow route. 
0.4 41.1 RIGHT towards Passua and the B 388. 
0.6 41.7 STRAIGHT towards Asenham at Jct B 388 at stop sign. 
0.1 41.8 BEAR RIGHT at turnoff to Bayerbach. 
0.3 42.1 CAUTION RR Tracks. ENTER Edmühle. No services. 
0.4 42.5 ENTER Bleichenbach. No services. 
0.5 43.0 LEFT towards Asenham at rotary at “T”. 
0.1 43.1 ENTER Steina. No services. 
0.9 44.0 BEAR LEFT to follow route. 
0.6 44.6 ENTER Landerham. No services. 
0.7 45.3 ENTER Asenham. No services. 
0.3 45.6 BEAR LEFT towards Hitzling at turnoff to Triftern. 
1.2 46.8 ENTER Oberhitzling. No services. 
0.5 47.3 ENTER Unterhitzling. No services. 
0.8 48.1 ENTER Rothenaign. No services. 
0.3 48.4 ENTER Wilzing. No services. 
0.5 48.9 ENTER Ruhmannsiagen. No services. 
0.3 49.2 ENTER Mollnöd. No services. 
0.2 49.4 LEFT towards Kößlarn at yield sign at “T”. 
0.4 49.8 RIGHT towards Ulbering and Ering. 
0.7 50.5 ENTER Burner on left and Gindl on the right. No services. 
0.4 50.9 ENTER Straßen. No services. 
1.0 51.9 ENTER Neßling. No services. 
0.7 52.6 RIGHT towards Oberham at yield sign at “T”. 
1.4 54.0 BEAR LEFT towards Prienbach at turnoff to Ulbering at "Y". 
1.1 55.1 RIGHT towards Geißen. 
 

Continued 
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Day 229  Passau to Salzburg, Austria    (Page 3 of 5) 
16-Aug Wed  
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
2.4 57.5 RIGHT towards Fatzöd, etc at yield sign at “T”. ENTER Weiding. No services. 
0.9 58.4 ENTER Fatzöd. No services. 
1.0 59.4 ENTER Hötzl. No services. 
0.1 59.5 LEFT towards Simbach a.Inn and Kirchberg at yield sign at “T”. Great descent 

ahead. 
0.9 60.4 ENTER Oberlangwied. No services. 
0.5 60.9 ENTER Unterlangwied. No services. 
0.3 61.2 ENTER Holzman. No services. 
1.3 62.5 ENTER Kirchberg. Minimal services. 
1.0 63.5 ENTER Steghäuser. No services. 
0.7 64.2 ENTER Simbach. LEFT towards braunau at rotary. 
0.5 64.7 BEAR LEFT towards braunau at “T”. 
1.0 65.7 CROSS under railroad. ENTER Austria. Congratulations. 
0.3 66.0 CAUTION cobblestone streets as you CROSS bridge. 
0.2 66.2 ENTER Braunau am Inn. LEFT toward Salzburg immediately after bridge. 
0.1 66.3 Public WC to right. 
0.8 67.1 RIGHT in front of McDonalds at rotary. CHECKPOINT at McDonalds. Use 

caution crossing traffic. 
0.8 67.9 JOG STRAIGHT to continue through village at light. 
1.0 68.9 ENTER Osternberg. Services. 
0.3 69.2 RIGHT to follow river at “T”. 
0.2 69.4 CROSS small river. 
0.1 69.5 STRAIGHT towards Ach Burghausen at Jct main road at stop sign. Busier road 

for a bit. 
0.6 70.1 ENTER Ranshofen. Full services. 
0.2 70.3 BEAR LEFT to follow route. 
0.4 70.7 BEAR LEFT at turnoff to Burghausen and Schwand in front of Elektro Intau 

and a saint fountain at "Y". 
0.5 71.2 BEAR RIGHT onto Hangstraße. 
0.2 71.4 CAUTION speed bump sidewalk. 
0.3 71.7 RIGHT onto Hwy 156 at “T”. 
6.1 77.8 ENTER Neukirchen. Full services. 
1.7 79.5 ENTER Dietzing. No services. 
0.4 79.9 LEFT towards Pischelsdorf. 
 

Continued 
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Day 229  Passau to Salzburg, Austria    (Page 4 of 5) 
16-Aug Wed  
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
2.6 82.5 ENTER Ottendorf. No services. 
1.5 84.0 ENTER Pischelsdorf. 
0.3 84.3 LEFT towards Wagenham. 
0.1 84.4 BEAR RIGHT towards Wageham. 
0.4 84.8 ENTER Schmidham. No services. 
1.1 85.9 ENTER Engelschärding. No services. 
2.3 88.2 ENTER Wagenham. Minimal services. 
0.6 88.8 STRAIGHT towards Michaelbeuern at yield sign. 
0.9 89.7 ENTER Unterirnprechting. 
0.3 90.0 STRAIGHT towards Michaelbeuern. 
7.0 97.0 LEFT towards Oichten (small sign at bus stop). Other signs indicate Salzburg, 

Lamprechtshausen and Michaelbeuern ahead. Big sign on left pointing to right 
towards Gstaig. And finally, small bike route sign towards Perwang. 8 ton limit. 

0.1 97.1 ENTER Oichten. No services. 
0.2 97.3 BEAR RIGHT towards perwang and Gumperding. 
0.8 98.1 ENTER Gumperding. No services. 
0.7 98.8 STRAIGHT uphill at turnoff to Nußdorf. 
0.6 99.4 ENTER Rudersberg. No services. 
0.2 99.6 BEAR RIGHT towards Perwang. 
2.4 102.0 ENTER Perwang. Services. 
0.2 102.2 RIGHT at “T”. 
0.1 102.3 LEFT towards Salzburg and Seeham. 
1.2 103.5 ENTER Gransdorf. No services. 
1.7 105.2 BEAR RIGHT towards Salzburg and Seeham. We are in Frahem. 
1.2 106.4 ENTER Seeham. Full services. 
1.5 107.9 ENTER Matzing. No services. 
1.1 109.0 ENTER Seeleiten. No services. 
0.7 109.7 ENTER Staffl. No services. 
0.3 110.0 BEAR LEFT towards Salzburg. 
0.8 110.8 ENTER Obertrum. Full services. 
0.2 111.0 BEAR RIGHT towards Salzburg. Busier main road. 
7.9 118.9 ENTER Elixhausen. Services. 
3.0 121.9 ENTER Lengfelden. Services. 
0.4 122.3 STRAIGHT to follow Hwy 156 towards Salisburg at Synchron rotary. 
 

Continued 
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Day 229  Passau to Salzburg, Austria    (Page 5 of 5) 
16-Aug Wed  
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.6 122.9 RIGHT onto Plainwaldweg towards Radwik at light. Note MGC on left. More 

peaceful route ahead. 
0.9 123.8 BEAR LEFT to follow route. Great area. 
0.8 124.6 BEAR LEFT at yield at "Y". 
0.2 124.8 BEAR LEFT onto Kematingweg. 
0.3 125.1 ENTER Salzburg. CROSS under freeway. 
0.2 125.3 BEAR RIGHT to follow route. 
0.1 125.4 LEFT at “T”. 
0.1 125.5 BEAR SLIGHTLY LEFT to follow Itzlinger Hauptstraße at "Y". 
0.6 126.1 STRAIGHT to follow Itzlinger Hauptstraße at Jct Kirchenstraße at light. 
0.6 126.7 BEAR SLIGHTLY RIGHT onto Elisabethstr at turnoff to Klopinghaus at light. 

CAUTION RR Tracks (2 sets). 
0.3 127.0 STRAIGHT to follow Elisabethstr at Jct Jahnstraße. 
0.3 127.3 STRAIGHT at Jct Saint-Julien Straße to Innsbruck at light. 
0.1 127.4 RIGHT at yield sign at “T”. CROSS under railroad. 
0.1 127.5 RIGHT (not sharp right) onto Marcus Sittikus Str towards Kongreßhaus at 

light. 
0.2 127.7 LEFT onto Schwarstr towards Auersperg at light. 
0.8 128.5 RIGHT as road goes right to CROSS the Salzach River at light. 
0.1 128.6 LEFT onto Rudolfskai immediately after crossing river at light at “T”. 
0.8 129.4 RIGHT towards the airport at light. 
0.1 129.5 LEFT onto Josef-Preis-Allee towards hostel. 
0.2 129.7 RIGHT into the Jugendgästehaus Salzburg. 
   
 129.7 Today's Distance 
 534.5 Total Stage in Kilometers 
  20,222.6 Total Trip Kilometers 
   
Services:  Salzburg should be a great overnight. It very historic, has a couple of castles, some salt mines and , of 

course, the Sound of Music tours. The hostel is a few minutes walk from the center of town. 

Camping:  Two, three, four, five or eight beds in a room. An excellent facility. 

Toilets:  Each hall has plenty. 

Showers:  Some in rooms and each hall has some. 

Dinner:  Dinner is being prepared by and served at the hostel from 7:00 to 8:30 pm. 

Breakfast:  Breakfast is being prepared by and served at the hostel from 6:30 to 8:00 am. 

Tomorrow:  152.6 kms. Beautiful, hilly country from here to Munich. 
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Day 230  Salzburg to Munich, Germany    (Page 1 of 5) 
17-Aug Thu  
 
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.0 0.0 LEFT onto Josef-Preis-Allee from Jugendgästehaus Salzburg. CAUTION speed 

bump sidewalk ahead. 
0.2 0.2 RIGHT onto main road towards river. 
0.2 0.4 CROSS the Salzach River. 
0.1 0.5 LEFT onto Imberg Straße/Bürglstein Straße in front of ESSO Station at end of 

bridge at light at rotary. 
0.8 1.3 STRAIGHT to follow Schwarz Straße along river at bridge. 
0.9 2.2 CROSS under railroad. 
0.2 2.4 LEFT onto Saint-Julian-Str (B 155-unsigned) towards Innsbruck at light. 
0.1 2.5 CROSS Salzach River. B 155 becomes Ignaz-Harrer-Straße. 
0.7 3.2 STRAIGHT towards the A 1 at light. 
1.8 5.0 STRAIGHT to follow the B 155 as you CROSS the A 1. 
1.7 6.7 Welcome to Germany. 
0.8 7.5 STRAIGHT towards Freilassing at Jct 20 at light. 
0.3 7.8 ENTER Freilassing. Full services. 
0.1 7.9 JOG STRAIGHT to continue through Freilassing at light. 
1.1 9.0 STRAIGHT towards Waging a. See at light. 
3.1 12.1 STRAIGHT towards Waging a. See at turnoff to Laufen. 
1.3 13.4 ENTER Neusillersdorf. No services. 
2.6 16.0 ENTER Schign. No services. Some excellent bike paths on part of our route. 
2.2 18.2 STRAIGHT towards Waging at turnoff to Teisendorf. 
0.9 19.1 ENTER Schönram. Limited services. 
2.7 21.8 STRAIGHT towards Waging at another turnoff to Teisendorf. The Waginger See 

(lake) is ahead. 
7.9 29.7 LEFT towards Traunstein and Waging a. See at yield sign at “T”. 
0.4 30.1 Spa Grocery Store on right. 
3.0 33.1 RIGHT towards Otting. 
1.1 34.2 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.7 34.9 ENTER Otting. Services. 
0.4 35.3 LEFT towards Kammer. 
3.6 38.9 ENTER Kammer. 
0.1 39.0 LEFT towards Traunstein and an IMMEDIATE RIGHT onto the Chiemsee-

Waginger See bike route towards Aiging and Neuhausen. 
0.4 39.4 BEAR LEFT to follow route. 
0.8 40.2 ENTER Neuhausen and an IMMEDIATE BEAR LEFT towards Aiging. No 

services. 
Continued 
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Day 230  Salzburg to Munich, Germany    (Page 2 of 5) 
17-Aug Thu  
 
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.9 41.1 ENTER Kaltenbach. No services. 
1.2 42.3 ENTER Aiging. No services. 
0.2 42.5 BEAR LEFT to top of hill at Jct Traunweg and Herbsdorfer Str streets and an 

IMMEDIATE RIGHT onto main road. 
0.3 42.8 CROSS under railroad and an IMMEDIATE RIGHT towards Nußdorf. 
0.6 43.4 LEFT towards Nußdorf. 
1.3 44.7 ENTER Nußdorf. Services. 
0.2 44.9 RIGHT towards Chieming at “T”. 
2.4 47.3 LEFT towards Chieming at yield sign at “T”. Busier road. 
0.4 47.7 ENTER Sondermoning. Services. 
0.3 48.0 RIGHT towards Hart. 
0.2 48.2 LEFT towards Egerer. 
1.6 49.8 LEFT towards Chieming at “T”. 
0.3 50.1 RIGHT towards Resenheim and Seebruck at yield sign at “T”. CAUTION busier 

road for about 15 kms. 
1.0 51.1 STRAIGHT at turnoff to Stöttham and Schützing. 
3.5 54.6 ENTER Seebruck. Full services. 
1.0 55.6 BEAR LEFT and an IMMEDIATE STRAIGHT to follow route through village as 

main road goes right. Vehicles bear right and .2 bear left towards Lambach to 
follow route. Pick up cyclists in 1.3 km. 

1.0 56.6 Bikes continue on gravel road for .2 km to rejoin main road. Vehicles deadend. 
0.2 56.8 LEFT onto main road. 
1.4 58.2 ENTER Lambach. No services. 
0.5 58.7 STRAIGHT towards Prien. 
0.9 59.6 ENTER Gollenshausen. Services. 
3.4 63.0 ENTER Gstadt a Chiemsee. 
0.5 63.5 BEAR RIGHT to follow route through village. NOTE: if you go left, there 

appears to be boat access to the Herrenchiemseecastle on island. 
0.5 64.0 BEAR LEFT towards Breitbrunn. 
1.0 65.0 ENTER Breitbrunn. 
0.2 65.2 LEFT towards Prien a. Chiemsee. 
0.1 65.3 BEAR RIGHT towards Prien a. Chiemsee. 
0.7 66.0 ENTER Wolfsberg. No services. 
0.8 66.8 ENTER Breitenloh. No services. 
1.1 67.9 ENTER Hochstätt. No services. 

Continued 
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Day 230  Salzburg to Munich, Germany    (Page 3 of 5) 
17-Aug Thu  
 
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.8 68.7 LEFT towards Siebenbürger, Heim and Rimsting. 
1.0 69.7 RIGHT under railroad towards Rimsting. 
0.2 69.9 ENTER Rimsting. No services. 
0.3 70.2 BEAR LEFT onto main road at angled “T”. 
0.1 70.3 RIGHT towards Wasserburg a. Inn at stop sign at “T”. Busier road. 
2.0 72.3 ENTER Mauerkirchen. No services. 
0.1 72.4 LEFT towards Riedering and Antwort. 
1.2 73.6 Enter Antwort area. 
1.4 75.0 ENTER Thalkirchen. No services. Letten ahead, then Stauden, etc. 
1.3 76.3 ENTER Hirnsberg. No services. CHECKPOINT after climb. 
1.6 77.9 ENTER Schralling. No services. 
0.6 78.5 ENTER Moosen. Services. 
0.7 79.2 RIGHT towards Rosenheim at stop sign. 
4.5 83.7 ENTER Reidering. Full services. 
0.4 84.1 STRAIGHT towards Niedermoosen at stop sign. Nice shoulder. 
1.8 85.9 ENTER Niedermoosen. 
0.6 86.5 RIGHT towards Rosenheim at yield sign at “T”. 
1.1 87.6 RIGHT towards Rosenheim at yield sign at “T”. 
0.1 87.7 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.9 88.6 CROSS under freeway 
0.1 88.7 ENTER Stephanskirchen. Services. 
0.5 89.2 CROSS under railroad. 
0.6 89.8 LEFT to CROSS bridge to Rosenheim at light. ENTER Rosenheim. Full services. 
0.3 90.1 STRAIGHT to CROSS second bridge. 
0.2 90.3 STRAIGHT at light. Becomes Innstraße. 
0.4 90.7 RIGHT towards Landshut at Jct Ludwigsplatz at light. 
0.3 91.0 STRAIGHT at light. 
2.1 93.1 RIGHT towards Landshut at yield sign at “T”. Busy road. 
0.3 93.4 LEFT towards Bad Aibling and Großkorolinenfeld. 
0.3 93.7 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.4 94.1 CROSS under railroad. Nice shoulder. 
1.2 95.3 ENTER Großkorolinenfeld. 
2.3 97.6 ENTER Hub. No services. 
2.1 99.7 STRAIGHT at turnoff to Marienberg. 

Continued 
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Day 230  Salzburg to Munich, Germany    (Page 4 of 5) 
17-Aug Thu  
 
Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 

206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 
Km   Accum 
0.8 100.5 RIGHT towards Tutenhausen. 
0.5 101.0 ENTER Thalacker. Pass through Schmidhousen in about 3 km. 
4.8 105.8 LEFT towards Beyharting at stop sign. 
1.5 107.3 ENTER Beyharting. Services. 
0.2 107.5 RIGHT towards Ebersberg at yield sign at “T”. 
0.5 108.0 LEFT towards Bruckmühl and Oberwall. 
3.5 111.5 STRAIGHT at turnoff to Bruckmühl and Hohenthann. 
1.6 113.1 LEFT towards Glon. 
0.7 113.8 BEAR LEFT towards Netterndorf and Antholing at "Y". 
0.2 114.0 RIGHT toward Netterndorf at “T” 
0.4 114.4 ENTER Nettendorf. 
0.3 114.7 RIGHT towards Glonn at “T”. 
0.8 115.5 ENTER Kulbing. 
2.4 117.9 LEFT towards Glon at yield sign at “T”. 
2.4 120.3 ENTER Glon. Full services. 
0.8 121.1 BEAR RIGHT towards Munchin & Oberpframmern. This road will get busier 

as we get closer to Muchen. 
2.4 123.5 ENTER Schlacht.  
2.7 126.2 ENTER Oberpframmern. Services. 
0.5 126.7 BEAR RIGHT and an IMMEDIATE BEAR LEFT towards Munchen & 

Putzbrunn. 
2.5 129.2 ENTER Schlag. No services. 
2.3 131.5 Restaurant on right. 
3.9 135.4 CROSS under freeway. ENTER Putzbrunn. Full services. 
0.7 136.1 RIGHT towards Munchen at light. 
0.2 136.3 LEFT towards Munchen at light. Bike lane. 
1.8 138.1 STRAIGHT towards Munchen and Perlech at rotary. 
0.8 138.9 ENTER Munchen. Full services. 
0.3 139.2 BEAR SLIGHTLY RIGHT towards München at light. Great bike lane. 
2.0 141.2 STRAIGHT to follow Putzbrunner at Karl Marx Ring. 
1.3 142.5 CROSS Heinrich Lübke Straße at light to follow Putzbrunner Straße. 
0.5 143.0 BEAR RIGHT and IMMEDIATE LEFT onto Ottobrunner to follow route. 
0.2 143.2 BEAR RIGHT to follow Ottobrunner at light. 
0.7 143.9 CROSS under freeway. 
0.8 144.7 LEFT onto Innsbrucker Ring at light. 
 

Continued 
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Day 230  Salzburg to Munich, Germany    (Page 5 of 5) 
17-Aug Thu  
 

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 
206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 
 

Km   Accum 
0.1 144.8 RIGHT onto Rosenheimer Straße towards Zentrum. 
1.7 146.5 CROSS under railroad tracks. Bikes use bike path. 
0.1 146.6 STRAIGHT to follow Rosenheimer Staße at Jct Orleans. 
0.5 147.1 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.4 147.5 BEAR LEFT towards Stradmitte at light at “T”. CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.1 147.6 CROSS river. 
0.3 147.9 BEAR RIGHT as road goes right. 
0.2 148.1 RIGHT onto Thomas Wimmer Ring from right turn lane at light by Old City 

Wall.  
0.4 148.5 CAUTION RR Tracks (3 sets). 
0.3 148.8 BEAR RIGHT in front of large government building. 
0.2 149.0 BEAR LEFT onto Von Der Tann Straße. 
0.1 149.1 BEAR RIGHT to avoid tunnel. 
0.2 149.3 RIGHT onto Ludwigstraße. 
0.7 150.0 STRAIGHT around gate. 
0.5 150.5 STRAIGHT at Jct Franz Joseph Straße. 
0.2 150.7 LEFT onto Hohenzollernstr at light onto one-way street. 
0.3 151.0 LEFT onto Friedrichstr at light. CAUTION cobblestones. 
0.2 151.2 RIGHT onto Franz oseph Straße. 
0.3 151.5 CAUTION RR Tracks. Road becomes Elisabeth Str. 
0.8 152.3 STRAIGHT to follow Elasabeth Str at Schleissheimer Str. 
0.3 152.6 LEFT into Hostel. 
   

 152.6 Today's Distance 
 687.1 Total Stage in Kilometers 
  20,375.2 Total Trip Kilometers 
   

Services:  Munich is wonderful and we are located near the Olympic Village with excellent access to the heart of 
everything. 

Camping:  We will be using their facilities (built for the Munich Olympics) with 3 to 5 people to a room. 
Toilets:  In room or community facilities down the hall. 
Showers:  In room or community facilities down the hall. 
Dinner:  Dinners will be at the hostel from 7:00 to 8:30 pm. 
Breakfast:  Breakfast will be at the hostel from 8:00 to 9:30 am tomorrow and 6:30 to 8:00 am on Saturday. 
Tomorrow:  Enjoy your layover day. 
  

Day 231  Munich layover day  
18-Aug Fri  
   

Tomorrow:  144.2 kms. Hilly and beautiful. Unfortunately, a little longer than we hoped, but that is an issue of available 
campgrounds in an extremely busy area of Germany. Everyone is on holidays, it seems. 
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Day 232  Munich to Oberammergau   (Page 1 of 6) 
19-Aug Sat  
 

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 
206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 

Km    Accum 
0.0 0.0 LEFT from parking area of hostel at “T”. 
0.1 0.1 LEFT onto Elisabethstr at “T”. 
0.1 0.2 LEFT onto Schwere-Reiter Str at light. 
0.3 0.5 STRAIGHT to follow Schwere-Reiter Str at Jct Ackermannstr at light. 
0.1 0.6 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.3 0.9 RIGHT onto Dachauer Str towards D 304 to Dachou at light. Bike lane on right. 
1.0 1.9 CROSS under freeway. 
0.9 2.8 CAUTION RR Tracks. More ahead. 
0.6 3.4 STRAIGHT to follow Dachauer Str at Jct Georg-Brauchle-Ring at light. 
0.1 3.5 RIGHT onto Feldmochinger Str. 
0.5 4.0 STRAIGHT to follow Feldmochinger Str at Jct Pelkovenstr. 
0.9 4.9 CROSS over railroad just after Jct Max-Born-Str. 
0.8 5.7 BEAR LEFT to follow Feldmochinger towards Oberschleißhein. CAUTION RR 

Tracks. 
0.3 6.0 LEFT onto Am Blütenanger just before light. 
2.1 8.1 RIGHT onto Auf den Schrederwiesen towards Stadtmitte at “T”. 
1.2 9.3 CROSS over the freeway. 
0.2 9.5 RIGHT onto Rothweisenstr and an IMMEDIATE LEFT to follow 

Rothweisenstr at “T”. Vehicles go left and right onto main road. Rejoin bikes in 
.3 km. 

0.2 9.7 Bikes continue on trail to Dachauer Str ahead. 
0.2 9.9 STRAIGHT onto Dachauer Str ahead at light. 
1.0 10.9 ENTER Karlsfeld. Full services. 
1.0 11.9 McDonalds on left. 
0.2 12.1 RIGHT onto Hochstraße towards Rothschwaige. 
0.1 12.2 RIGHT towards Rothschwaige at rotary. 
1.6 13.8 CROSS under major road (Hw 471). 
0.3 14.1 CROSS over roadway. 
0.1 14.2 ENTER Augustenfeld. 
0.1 14.3 LEFT onto Wallbergstraße. 
0.1 14.4 RIGHT onto Rothschwaigweg (MünchnerStraße) at light. 
1.1 15.5 RIGHT onto Bahnofstraße at light. 
0.2 15.7 BEAR LEFT onto Frühl7 ingstr. 
0.3 16.0 RIGHT onto Schleißheimer Str at light at “T”. 
0.1 16.1 CROSS under railroad. CAUTION narrow road. 
0.8 16.9 STRAIGHT to follow Schleißheimer at Jct Theodor-Heuß-Str at light. 

Continued 



© 2000 Tim Kneeland & Associates, Inc. - 200 Lake Washington Blvd., Seattle WA  98122-6540, USA  001.206.322.4102  www.odyssey2000.com                     Page 29 

Day 232  Munich to Oberammergau   (Page 2 of 6) 
19-Aug Sat  
 

Emergency #’s: Tim’s GSM USA Cell: Call direct by adding “001” to the numbers below. Even better is to call USA provider like AT&T, then dial 
206-601-6149; Karen-Ann at 206-295-5383; Brit-Simone 206-295-5385 or midday at 206-390-2397. Cell coverage varies, so please keep trying. 

 

Km    Accum 
1.1 18.0 LEFT onto Alte Römerstraße towards concentration camp memorial site at 

light. 
1.4 19.4 LEFT into parking lot for access to concentration camp. There is nothing fun 

about this era of our history, but it is necessary to remember. Unfortunately, the 
Dachou camp is not as interesting and impactful as many of the others, but we 
obviously recommend you take some time to check it out. 

0.0 19.4 LEFT onto Alte Römerstraße from parking lot and an IMMEDIATE LEFT 
onto Patere-Roth-Strtowards Straßenmeisterei Dachau. 

1.3 20.7 LEFT at “T” and an IMMEDIATE RIGHT onto Sudetenlandstraße at light. 
0.4 21.1 CROSS river and BEAR RIGHT towards Stuttgart. 
0.3 21.4 Suggest bikes use bike path for going under railroad. 
0.2 21.6 LEFT onto Freisinger Straße at light at “T”. Becomes Mittermayer ahead. 
0.1 21.7 CAUTION RR Tracks. 
0.3 22.0 STRAIHGHT to follow Mittermayer Straße at stop sign. 
